
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

Board of Directors
Meeting of the 

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee

Thursday, October 21, 2021
9:30 a.m.
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Microsoft Teams
Join on your computer or mobile app

Click here to join the meeting
Or call in (audio only)

+1 202-753-6714,,277097025#
Phone Conference ID: 277 097 025#

9:30 a.m. I. Call to Order                                                            Howard Gibbs
Vice Chair

II. Roll Call  Linda Manley
Board Secretary

9:35 a.m.        III.       AWTP Status Update Aklile Tesfaye

1. BPAWTP Performance

9:45 a.m.       IV.         Bloom Update Chris Peot

9:55 a.m.       V.        Proposed Revisions to FY 2022 Capital Budget Matthew Brown
1. Action Item: Recommendation for Board Approval to Amend the FY 

2022 Capital Budget in the Board-Approved FY 2021 – 2030 Capital 
Improvement Program (CIP)

10:15 a.m.     VI.        Action Items Steve Boemerman/Kishia Powell

Joint Use 

1. Contract No.: 10068 - Calcium Hydroxide, W.K. Merriman, Inc.
2. Contract No.: 19-PR-OCEO-24 - Strategic Planning Advisory 

Services, ARUP-Deloitte
3. Contract No.: 200110 – Public Space Restoration Contract, 

Capitol Paving of D.C., Inc.
4. Contract No.:  DCFA 506A - Construction Management for Water 

& Sewer System Infrastructure (Basic Ordering Agreement), 
AECOM Technical Services, Inc.

5. Contract No.: DCFA 506B - Construction Management for Water & 
Sewer System Infrastructure (Basic Ordering Agreement), Hazen 
and Sawyer, Inc.

6. Contract No.: 190070 - DC Water Fleet Maintenance Facility, Hess 
Construction & Engineering
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Non-Joint Use

1. Contract No.: 210040 - Division RC-B – Rock Creek Project B 
(Green Infrastructure), Fort Myer Construction Corporation

2. Contract No.: 180010 - Small Diameter Water Main Replacement 
15A, Capitol Paving of D.C., Inc.

3. Contract No.: 150140 - Constitution Avenue Area - Water Main 
Replacement, Sagres Construction Corp.

10:35 a.m.       VII.        DCCR: Rock Creek Project B - GI    Carlton Ray/Seth Charde

10:50 a.m.     VIII.         Other Business / Emerging Issues

10:55 a.m.     X.        Executive Session* Howard Gibbs
Vice Chair

11:00 a.m. XI. Adjournment

Follow-up Items from Prior Meetings:

1. Director, DETS: The Committee requested that DC Water send information related to the 
Soapstone Valley Park Sewer Rehabilitation Project. [Sent to BOD Secretary on 
9/24/21]

2. Director, DETS: The Committee requested that DC Water inform the Virginia members of 
the Committee of the issues on the Potomac Interceptor Project. [Sent to BOD Secretary 
on 9/24/21]

3. VP, Procurement and Compliance: The Committee asked what percentage of solicitations 
received one responsive bid in the last year. [Sent to BOD Secretary on 10/06/21]

4. VP, Wastewater Operations: The Committee requested additional pictures of the concrete 
repair of the West Grit Chamber Effluent Channels. [Sent to BOD Secretary on 9/20/21]

5. VP, Wastewater Operations: To present a presentation to the Committee at the October 
21st meeting to discuss Bloom and the associated program. [On current agenda]

6. VP, DC Clean Rivers: The Committee inquired about the costs per acre to construct the GI 
projects and the mechanisms used to determine the effectiveness of the projects. [On
current agenda]

The DC Water Board of Directors may go into executive session at this meeting pursuant to the District of Columbia Open Meetings 
Act of 2010, if such action is approved by a majority vote of the Board members who constitute a quorum to discuss: matters 
prohibited from public disclosure pursuant to a court order or law under D.C. Official Code § 2-575(b)(1); contract negotiations under 
D.C. Official Code § 2-575(b)(2); legal, confidential or privileged matters under D.C. Official Code § 2-575(b)(4)(A); collective 
bargaining negotiations under D.C. Official Code § 2-575(b)(5); facility security under D.C. Official Code § 2-575(b)(8); disciplinary 
matters under D.C. Official Code § 2-575(b)(9); personnel matters under D.C. Official Code § 2-575(b)(10); proprietary matters under 
D.C. Official Code § 2-575(b)(11); train and develop members of a public body and staff under D.C. Official Codes § 2-575(b)(12); 
decision in an adjudication action under D.C. Official Code § 2-575(b)(13); civil or criminal matters where disclosure to the public may 
harm the investigation under D.C. Official Code § 2-575(b)(14), and other matters provided in the Act.
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DC WATER – WASTEWATER OPERATIONS 1

Wastewater 
Operations

Blue Plains Advanced Wastewater Treatment Plant – September 2021

Accomplishments
& Priorities

DC Water as part of a broad research team was awarded with U.S. Department of 
Energy (DOE) research grant: 
DC Water as part of a team with Water Research Foundation, Hampton Road Sanitation District 
(HRSD), Metro Water Recovery -Colorado, U.S. Military Academy West Point, University of 
Michigan, Northwestern University, Oak Ridge National Laboratory, and Black & Veatch, was 
awarded a $2.2 million grant to implement a project titled: “Crossing the Finish Line: Integration of 
Data-Driven Process Control for Maximization of Energy and Resource Efficiency in Advanced Water 
Resource Recovery Facilities”. Water Research Foundation (WRF) agreed to lead and manage the 
project finances in accordance with DOE requirements and will lead the industry outreach. This project 
will fund one graduate student from Michigan University and one graduate student from Northwestern 
to work directly on Blue Plains research and implementation projects. This project is funded as part of 
DOE’s Water Security Grand Challenge (WSGC). The WSGC is a White House initiated, U.S. DOE-
led framework to advance transformational technology and innovation to meet the global need for safe, 
secure, and affordable water. The project started on October 1, 2021.

The project will provide the following value to DC Water:

∑ Development of data-driven decision making on secondary treatment operation. The way 
the return flow from dewatering building and waste sludge from BNR to the secondary system 
is divided over the east and west systems directly impacts settleability and effluent quality in 
secondary treatment. This tool will provide operational guidance on best setpoints to apply to 
main good effluent quality and reduce energy demand for aeration.

∑ Development of polymer dose prediction based on acoustic sensor to improve final cake 
solids and save polymer cost. Currently polymer dose settings are based on visual inspection 
of sludge behavior over the belt filter presses. We proposed to automate this by development 
of an acoustic sensor that will predict the most economical polymer dose point. The aim of 
this concept is to reduce polymer cost and increase cake solids levels and reliability (Figure 
1)

∑ Access to other data-driven control concepts within this project, applicable to DC Water.
This involves aeration control examples tested by HRSD as well as disinfection concepts tested 
by Metro Denver. Eventually, the output of the project will be a toolbox with tools and 
concepts transferable to different applications and situations.
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DC WATER – WASTEWATER OPERATIONS 2

Accomplishments 
& Priorities

∑ Knowledge and skill development in data analytics and tool development. We can learn and 
discuss ideas and needs with two major data experts in the team (Branko Kerkez and Kris 
Villez) that are leading experts in data analytics in the water industry. The research team is 
working closely together with Wastewater Treatment Process Engineering and 
Instrumentation groups on this project so individuals from our different groups will get 
opportunities to get involved, contribute, and learn.

Figure 1.  Acoustic Sensor Set Up at Blue Plains Under Development to improve final Cake Solids 
and Save Polymer Cost
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DC WATER – WASTEWATER OPERATIONS 3

Operational 
Performance

Blue Plains Complete Treatment Performance: The plant performance for the month of September
2021 was excellent with all effluent parameters well below the seven-day and monthly NPDES permit 
requirements. The monthly average flow through complete treatment (Outfall 002) was 296 MGD. The
total volume for the month of September of treated captured combined flow directed to Outfall 001 
from the Wet Weather Treatment Facility (WWTF) was 24 MG. 

Figure 2.  Monthly Average Influent Flow Trend to Complete Treatment (MGD)

Wet Weather Treatment Facility (WWTF) Performance: In September 2021, a total of 326 MG of 

combined wet weather flow, captured in the tunnel system, was treated through the plant. There was no
measured overflow that took place on this month (Table 1).

Table 1.  Wet Weather Treatment Facility (WWTF) Performance

September 21
Calendar Year 2021

(Through September)
Total Precipitation, inches (DCA 
gauge)

4.29 38.57

Total Volume Captured in the 
Anacostia Tunnel, MG

326 2061

Measured Overflow, MG 0 86

Percent Captured** 100% 96%

Screenings and Grit Capture, tons 262 2,597

Note: *Based on preliminary data. 

**Expected Capture ~80%
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DC WATER – WASTEWATER OPERATIONS 4

Operational 
Performance

Blue Plains Electrical Energy Use and Generation: The Combined Heat and Power (CHP) facility
produced an average of 7.3 megawatts (MW) of renewable electricity during this month. Contractually, 
the CHP performance is evaluated based on the net electricity export to the Blue Plains grid, which 
averaged 6.0 MW as shown in Figure 5 below. The solar system produced an additional 0.73 MW of 
power on average. The total electricity consumption at Blue Plains averaged 27.8 MW during the month
of September. Out of total electrical consumption, 24.2% of electricity was generated onsite between 
CHP and solar panels, which surpassed the plant performance metrics of 20%. DC Water purchased an 
average of 21.1 MW of electricity from PEPCO as shown in the graph below. 

Figure 3.  Blue Plains Energy Report – October 2019 to September 2021: Average Electricity 
Purchased from PEPCO (light blue), Net Export from CHP (dark blue), Solar Power Production 

(orange) and % of Total Plant Electricity Use Generated Onsite (green line on right Y-axis)
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DC WATER – WASTEWATER OPERATIONS 5

Operational 
Performance

Class A Biosolids Production: In September, biosolids hauling averaged 450 wet tons per day (wtpd). 
All biosolids produced during the month met Class A Exceptional Quality (EQ) requirements required 
by EPA. Fecal Coliform values on daily process monitoring samples remained below the 1,000 
MPN*/gram required for Class A biosolids - consistent with the low levels measured historically.
*Most Probable Number (MPN) per gram measures statistical probability of number of organisms

Bloom Marketing: The average quantities of Class A biosolids transported and applied on farms and 
the quantities marketed as Bloom are shown on the graph below. In September, Blue Drop sold 3,280
wet tons of Bloom (Figure 4). The remaining 10,212 wet tons not sold into the market were land applied 
through DC Water (through Blue Drop) and WSSC contracts.

Figure 4. Tons of Class A Biosolids Produced - October 2018 to September 2021
Marketed as Bloom (blue) and Land Applied (green)
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DC WATER – WASTEWATER OPERATIONS 6

Progress Report Water Quality & Pretreatment: During the month, staff issued one new Non-Significant Industrial 

User permit* for a low flow groundwater remediation discharge, three new Temporary Discharge 

Authorization permits** and two new Waste Hauler permits**. Staff conducted industrial user 

inspections and compliance monitoring at two Significant Industrial Users (SIUs) and have one 

remaining SIU inspection to conduct this calendar year. Program revenue for fiscal year 2021 included 

approximately $1.13 M from 42 permitted waste haulers for disposal and permitting fees, $0.28M from 

permitted temporary dischargers for groundwater fees, and $0.11M from permitted industrial users for 

program fees and high strength waste fees for a total revenue of $1.5M.

Notes: 

* Industrial user with an average process wastewater flow of <25,000 gallons or more per day and/or 
contributes <5% or more of the total inflow or organic loading to Blue Plains Advanced Wastewater 
Treatment Plan, and/or has a reasonable potential for violating any pretreatment standard or 
requirement, for harming the environment, or for causing a threat to wastewater utility personnel. 

** DC Water allows residents, businesses, and government agencies to discharge stormwater, 
groundwater, and surface water runoff from construction/dewatering projects or other temporary water 
discharges (e.g., power wash runoff, hydro-demolition wastewater, etc.) to the District's wastewater 
system on a case-by-case basis. 

*** DC Water allows businesses and government agencies with a permit to discharge domestic (i.e., 
residential-type) septage, grease trap waste, uncontaminated non-wastewater flows, and other non-
hazardous waste (allowed on a case-by-case basis) at the Blue Plains Advanced Wastewater Treatment 
Plant (AWTP). It is illegal to discharge hauled waste directly to the District's wastewater system 

anywhere else within the District of Columbia. 

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - III. AWTP Status Update- Aklile Tesfaye

8



District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority

DC Water Bloom Marketing Report for FY21

Chris Peot, PE, BCEE
Director of Resource Recovery

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - IV. Bloom Update - Chris Peot
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Bloom Soil Amendment Product

2
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•Fresh Bloom: 

•biosolid straight from process

•Good for farming/industrial application 

•Product slinkiness, limits use in home gardening.

•Cured Bloom (100% bloom): 

•Dried/windrowed material 

•Granular, easy to use

•Higher nutrient content

•Blended Products 

•Wood Blend (OM augmentation)

•Sand Sawdust (texture + OM)

Bloom Products

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - IV. Bloom Update - Chris Peot
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Bloom On-Site Blending Facility
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5

Our Customers
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Bloom in Use
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Bloom Customer Summary
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Bloom Demand is Growing

8

Bloom Marketing Challenges:

1. Processing capacity – designing a curing facility 

onsite, considering land purchase, building a 

small hoop building for product storage

2. Weather – wet weather prevents farm deliveries –

bought field pads to help during these events, 

considering a farm purchase for storage and use

3. Construction soil specs – working with DDOT for 

spec changes to allow biosolids products

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - IV. Bloom Update - Chris Peot
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There is no such thing as waste, only wasted 

resources.

www.bloomsoil.com

Chris Peot  PE, BCEE

cpeot@dcwater.com

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - IV. Bloom Update - Chris Peot
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District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority

Proposed Revisions to FY 2022 Capital Budget
Presentation to the Environmental Quality and Operations Committee on October 21, 2021

DC Water Headquarters from the Anacostia River

ATTACHMENT 2

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - V.  Proposed Revisions to FY 2022 Capital Budget - Mathew Brown

19



Purpose

Seek Committee’s recommendation to the Board for approval of management’s 

proposal for revisions to the Board-amended FY 2022 Capital Budget based on updated 

forecasts for capital programs, offset by FY 2021 underspending

2
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Capital Budgets

For each budget cycle, the Board approves the following for the capital 

program

• Annual allotments in the ten-year plan that supports the projected rates and 

wholesale customer revenue over the same period

• Aggregate disbursements for the ten-year period

• Lifetime amount for the projects, which is a combination of costs to date, estimated 

costs through completion and contingencies

After Board-adoption, the capital authority request is submitted through 

the District for passive Congressional approval

3
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With implementation of Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) project,

• DC Water adopted best practices to enhance the capital budget administration and align annual spending limits 

with the Board-approved financial plan and rates

• Spending controls were established to help ensure transparency and accountability to deliver Board-approved 

capital program

The Board adopted the establishment of a contingency reserve of ten percent in FY 2022 within the 

Financial Plan as part of the last budget cycle

• Helps ensure that funds are available if spending exceeds the Board-approved annual levels

• Provides needed flexibility for the large capital program as projects may move more quickly or slowly than 

anticipated

• For FY 2022, a total of $39.6 million has been allocated for the LeadFree DC program ($36.03 million) and 

projected increases in Washington Aqueduct’s capital program ($3.55 million)

• Remaining balance in the contingency for FY 2022 is $12.1 million

Capital Budget Overview

4
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Board-Amended CIP Budget

5

The Board of Directors adopted amendments of $36.03 million to the FY 2022 budget for the Leadfree DC 

program management and construction costs from capital contingency (resolutions #21-54 and #21-70)

Additionally, funds were allocated from the projected FY 2021 net cash surplus position to fund purchase of 

vehicles anticipated for delivery in FY 2022

$ in thousands

FY 2022 Proposed Approved Proposed

Approved No. 1 No. 2 Revision 10-Year CIP No. 1 No. 2 10-Year CIP

NON PROCESS FACILITIES 12,725   12,725   109,776                 109,776            

WASTEWATER TREATMENT 63,922   63,922   1,158,991              1,158,991         

COMBINED SEWER OVERFLOW 165,276 165,276 1,122,976              1,122,976         

STORMWATER 9,228     9,228      63,894                   (2,897)              60,997               

SANITARY SEWER 75,437   75,437   1,312,973              1,312,973         

WATER 100,209 10,630          25,400        136,239 1,147,717              10,630             25,400             1,183,747         

CAPITAL PROJECTS 426,797   10,630          25,400          462,827   4,916,327                10,630                22,503                4,949,460           

  CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 36,019       4,500              40,519        336,036                      (10,630)                 (22,503)                 302,903                 

WASHINGTON AQUEDUCT 13,324       13,324        180,125                      180,125                 

ADDITIONAL CAPITAL PROGRAMS 49,343     4,500            -                53,843      516,161                   (10,630)              (22,503)              483,028               

LABOR

TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGETS 476,140$ 15,130$        25,400$        516,670$ 5,432,489$              -$                    -$                    5,432,489$         

FY 2021 - FY 2030 Capital Improvement Program 

FY 2022 Amendments FY 2030 Amendments

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - V.  Proposed Revisions to FY 2022 Capital Budget - Mathew Brown
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FY 2021 and FY 2022 CIP Overview

Service Area FY 2021

Budget

FY 2021

Actuals*

FY 2021

Variance

(Inc)/Dec

FY 2022

Amended

FY 2022

Proposed

Revision

FY 2022 

Variance

(Inc)/Dec

Non-Process Facilities $38,004 $21,508 $16,496 $12,725 $31,439 ($18,714)

Wastewater Treatment 78,992 72,007 6,985 63,922 85,979 (22,057)

DC Clean Rivers 165,434 160,359 5,076 160,582 147,347 13,235

Combined Sewer Overflow 5,407 1,158 4,249 4,694 4,919 (225)

Stormwater 5,931 1,831 4,100 9,228 7,029 2,199

Sanitary Sewer 50,547 28,204 22,343 75,437 68,086 7,351

Water 75,362 55,880 19,482 136,239 165,313 (29,074)

Total Capital Projects $419,678 $340,946 $78,732 $462,827 $510,112 ($47,285)

Additional Capital Programs 51,589 29,174 22,415 53,843 57,394 (3,551)

Total CIP $471,267 $370,120 $101,148 $516,670 $567,506 ($50,836)

($’s in thousands)

6

The preliminary year-end forecast of $370.1 million is $101.1 million below the FY 2021 Budget

Proposed revisions to the FY 2022 budget includes a $50.8 million increase compared to the amended budget

* YTD Spending through September 2021
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Service Area

FY 2021

Delta

FY 2022

Delta

Total Delta

FY 2021/2022

(Inc)/Dec

Explanation

Non-Process Facilities $16,496 ($18,714) ($2,218)
Changes due to permitting delays for the Fleet Facilities, this project has 

slipped into FY2022

Wastewater Treatment 6,985 (22,057) (15,072)
Increases due to; increased TDPS costs, changes to PgM plan due to staffing 

constraints, multiple construction Change Orders

DC Clean Rivers 5,076 13,235 18,311
Decrease due realignment of cost forecasts. DCCR schedules have not 

slipped

Combined Sewer Overflow 4,249 (225) 4,024 Decrease due to schedule slippage on some CSO projects

Stormwater 4,100 2,199 6,299 Decrease due to schedule slippage

Sanitary Sewer 22,343 7,351 29,694 Decrease due to schedule slippage on Potomac Interceptor projects

Water 19,482 (29,074) (9,592)

Increase due to changes to project cost estimates and some SDWM projects 

progressing ahead of anticipated schedule, and LFDC reimbursable amount 

accounted for

Total Capital Projects $78,732 ($47,285) $31,447 Overall reduction of $31M across FY 2021/2022 forecast

Additional Capital Programs 22,415 (3,551) 18,865
Decrease in capital spending including roll forward of Fleet, offset by 

an increase in Washington Aqueduct

Total CIP $101,148 ($50,836) $50,312 Overall reduction of $50.3M across FY 2021/2022 forecast

Proposed Changes to FY 2022 CIP Budget

7

Due to timing of CIP project budget estimates developed a year ago, there have been subsequent changes 

resulting from schedule slippages, changes in bid estimates, new projects, etc. 
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Management Recommendation

That the Committee recommend to the Board a revision to the FY 2022 Capital Budget to include the following:

• Increase of $50.8 million from $516.7 million to $567.5 million mainly for changes in capital projects and DC Water’s share 

of the Washington Aqueduct’s projects, and offset by projected underspending in FY 2021 for capital projects

• No changes to the overall Board-adopted CIP budget of $5.4 billion. Funding for the remaining periods in the ten-year 

window will be included in the next budget cycle with delivery anticipated in January 2022

8

FY 2022

Amended

 Budget

FY 2022 

Proposed 

Revision

 

10-Year CIP

NON PROCESS FACILITIES 12,725                    31,439                    109,776                  

WASTEWATER TREATMENT 63,922                    85,979                    1,158,991                

COMBINED SEWER OVERFLOW 165,276                  152,267                  1,122,976                

STORMWATER 9,228                      7,029                      60,997                    

SANITARY SEWER 75,437                    68,086                    1,312,973                

WATER 136,239                  165,313                  1,183,747                

CAPITAL PROJECTS 462,827               510,112               4,949,460             

CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 40,519                    40,519                    302,903                  

WASHINGTON AQUEDUCT 13,324                    16,875                    180,125                  

ADDITIONAL CAPITAL PROGRAMS 53,843                    57,394                    483,028                  

TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGETS 516,670$                567,506$                5,432,489$             

FY 2021 - FY 2030 Capital Improvement Program($ in thousands)
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Attachment A-1:  
Amendments to FY 2021-2030 Capital Improvement Program 
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DISTRICT OF COしuMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

BOARD OF DiRECTORS CONTRACTOR FACT SHEどT

GOODS AND SERVICES CONTRA〔T AWARD

CAしCIUM HYDROXIDE

(JointUse)

Approvai to awa「d and fund a cont「act fo「 the suppIy and deiivery of caIcium hyd「oxide (aIso c訓ed当ine siurry′′) in

the amo…t Of ;1720,000.00 fo「 the base and two option yea「s.

PRIMたこ �SUBS:NIA �PARTiCIPA丁ION: WBE-100% 

W.K.Me「「imanInc, ′ 8038FrontRiverRoad 

Pittsbu「gh,PA1522与 

WBECertified 

Base Period Contract Value:

Base Pe「tod Contract Dates:

No. of Option Yea「s in Contract:

Totai Option Year l-2 VaIue:

Option Yea「 1-2 Dates:

Number of P「OPOSaIs Received

Sうう0,000.00

12○○1-20之1 - 11-30-2022

2

与1,170,000.00

12-01-2022 - 11-30-20之4

1

Purpose of the Cont「act:

To suppIy and deiiver caIcium hYdroxide. The caIcium hydroxide is used in the Nit「ification Facility to adjust

pH.

Cont「act Scope:

This cont「acl自S tO PrOVide caicium hvdroxide to the B-ue Plains Advanced Wastewater Treatment Fac冊y for

DC Water’s Depa「tment of Wastewater Treatment 〈DWT). DWT has an ongoing need fo「 caicium hyd「oxide

in sIurrγ fo「m to feed the Nitrific∂tion Fac冊y at the B-ue P-ains Wastewate「T「eatment P-ant. The product is

used in the BioIogicaI Nutrient Removai p「ocess fo「 pH control.

Option years w川be exe「cised annua時

SupI調er SeIeく舶on:

An RFP so航ation for DC Water′s ongoing calcium hydroxide 「equirement was issued to the open market

With 2% DBE and O% WBE ut服ation goals. Oniy one comp∂ny 〈W.K. Me「「iman) 「esponded to the soIicitation.

W"K・ Merriman′ a WBE ⊂e輔ed company′ is the incumbent ofcu「rent caIcium hyd「oxide cont「act, DC Water

is satisfied with W.K. Mer「ima=′§ timeli=eSS OfdeIive「ies and confo「mancetothe 「eq而ements ofthe cu「rent

COnt「aCt.
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ContractType: �GoodandSe「vices ��Awa「dBasedOn: �BestVaIue 

Co請modi書yこ �CalciumHyd「ox �de　　　　圧ont「actNumbe「: ��10068 

Contracto「Market: �OpenMarketw �thgoalsforDBE/WBEParticip∂tion 

Wastewate「 T「eatment

Blue Plains AWTP artment Head: Ak=le Tesfa

葛鹿田漢書●】冨田玉田田… �Sha「e% �DoIarAmount 

DIStrlCtOfCo恒mbia �42_79% �S73与.988.00 

WashingtonSubu「banSanjta「yCommission �41.94% �S7之1.368.00 

Fa而axCou∩tv �9.83% �S169,076.00 

LoudounWater �4.8与% �S83.420.○○ 

PotOmaClnte「cepto「 �0.与9% �SlO.148.00 

TOTAしESTIMATEDDOししARAMOUNT �宣00.00% �Sl,7之0.000.00 

臆臆触⊥　臆臆臆臆」輸旦塑一斗
Ak" le Tesfaye Date

VP of Wastewater Operations

Dan88e

/　　　　　　　C=US, ∈=dan bae@dcwatel ∞m,

O繕D13trlct of Colu mbla Water a rtd¥享姦へへ詳器器cN三Dan

Dan Bae Date

VP of P「OCu「ement and Compliance

MatthewT.　#鵠SlgnedbyMatthew

Brown　　　#窪021・10:4 1 1-36:05

Matthew T. B「own Date

CFO and EVP ofFinance and Procu「ement

Davidし. Gadis

CEO and Gener∂i Manage「
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DISTRiCT OF COLUMBiA WA丁ER AND SEWER AUTHORiTY

BOARD OF DIRECTORS CONTRACTOR FACT SHEE丁

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT:

Pub!ic Space Restoration Contract

(Joint Use〉

Approva=o execute a construction contract for $21 ,880,658.00.

PRiME: �SUBS: �PARTICIPATION: 36iO% 10.0% 

CapitoIPavingofDCinc. �UnitedConstructionServices,LLC 

2211ChanningSt.,NE �Washington,DC　　　　　　　　　DBE 

Washington,DC20018 
RoyaIConstructionmaterials 

Mclean,VA　　　　　　　　　　　　WBE 

Contract Vaiue, NoトTo-Exceed:

Contract Time:

Anticipated Contract Start Date (NTP):

Anticipated Contract Compietion Date:

*Agreement also provides 2 option yea「s

Bid Opening Date:

Bids Received:

Other Bids ReceNed:

Forf Myer Construction Corp

Metro Paving Corporation

$21 ,880,658.00

1096 Days　(3 Years, O Months)“

01-05-2022

01-06-2025

06-21 -2021

3

$25,591,912.16

NIA

Purpose of the Contractこ

●　DC Water is requi「ed to permanentIy restore a= paved and non-PaVed pubIic space areas -

roadways, Sidewalks, tree SPaCeS’and other st「uctures that a「e damaged o「 disturbed during

inf「ast「uctu「e 「ehab冊ation and replacement activities. The Pubiic Space Restoration Contract

PrOVides permanent resto「ation and pavement services fo「 Wate「 and Sewe「 construction locations

in pub=c space.

Cont「act Scope:

. Resto「e and/O「 rePlace asphaIt and co=C「ete 「Oadways, brick and conc「ete sidewaIks, landscaped

areas, and other misce=aneous 「epiacement activities that 「esuIt from excavatjons performed in

Publicspace.

・　Scope ofwork is deveioped and issued as a task o「de「and as needed, Restoration wo「k is at

Va「ious Iocations throughout Washington, DC.

・　The nature, eXtent, and Iocation ofthe workfor each task ordervaries.

●　On average the wate「 and sewer operations gene「ate工700 pub=c space 「estorations task orders

annuaiiy.
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ContractType: �UnitPrice �AwardBasedOn � �RequestforProposa上BestVaiue 

Commodity: �Const「uction �ContractNumbe � �200110 

ContractorMarket: �OpenMa「ket 

artment: Wate「 Servjces & Sewer Services

Service Area: Water, Sanita artment Head: Jason Hu

1 �se「 �ごi �hare% �Do11arAmount 

D �istric(OfColumbia � �100.00% �$21,880,658.00 
F �ederaiFunds � �0.00% �$ 

W �ashinatonSuburbanSanita「yCommission � �0.00% �$ 

F �a面axCountv � �0.00% �$ 

」 �OudounCountv&Potomaclnterceptor � �0.00% �$ 

TotalEstimatedDo=arAmount � �100,00% �$21,880,658,00 

**　Work under this contract wiii be assigned as needed unde「 specific task orders.一t is anticipated that

Joint Use work may be assigned during the contract pe「iod. As tasks are developed for work

associated with specific fac冊es and costs are deveioped, the individual use「s w川be notified and

b用ed acco「ding to agreed cost sharing,

SaI= M　　　#諾器誌
Kh a rka 「　　on判ll M Kha’ka’.

:岩嵩a「　謹埋書㌻Date
Senior TechnlCaI Advisor to COO

//,/′　〈/¥　　豊詳二。訓。a。@。。Wa-。「。。m.
O=DiSl「lCt Of Columbla Wate「 and Sewe「

ト‾¥薫もニー/ 」へ祭器器嵩諾&

Dan Bae

VP Director of P「ocu「ement

Date

D'g-ta=y slgn。d by Matthew T.

Matthew T. Brown Brown
Date● 2021 10 13 1叩746 ‾04iOO“

Matthew T. Brown

CFO and EVP

Finance and P「OCurement

David L. Gadis

CEO and General Manager

Date
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DIS丁RICT OF CO」UMB看A WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

BOARD OF DIRECTORS CONTRACTOR FAC丁SHEET

ENGNER看NG SERViCES:

Construction Management for Water & Sewer System lnfrastructure 〈BOA),

Basic ordering Agreement

JointUse

App「ovai to execute an a「chitectu「aI and enginee「ing services cont「act not to exceed $6,000,000.00 for

the contract period ofthree years plus two renewaI pe「iods of one yea「 each. The 「enewal periods w用be

approved at DC Water’s sole disc「etion,

PRiME:

AECOM Technical Services言nci,

3101 W=son Boulevard,
Arlington, VA 22201

Headauarte「s

Los Angeies, CA

SUBS:

CUBE ROOT

Washington, DC 20005

EBA Engineering

Laurel, MD 20707

SAViN Engineering

PIeasantv掴e, NY lO570

DP CONSULTANT

Washington, DC 20005

丁he Robert B. Baiter Company

Owings M川s, MD21117

Contract Vaiue, Not-To-Exceed:

Contract Time:

Anticipated Cont「act Start Date (NTP):

Anticipated Cont「act CompIetion Date:

Bid Opening Date:

Bids Received:

Othe「 Bids Received

Arcadis District of Coiumbia★

Hazen and Sawye「

McKissack and McKissack

RK&K*

The Temple G「OuP

Whjtman Requardt & Associates*

WSP USA lnc.*
“ Aste「isk indicates short =sted firms.

$ 6,000,000.00

1 ,097 Days　(3 Yea「s, 2 option years)

1 210112021

1 2101/2024

06/041202 1

8
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Purpose of the Contract:

丁o provide construction management services du「ing const「uction of va「ious p「ojects in support of DC

Water’s Sewer and Water infrastructure l O-year Capital imp「ovement P「og「am (CIP)

Contract Scope:

●　Provide construction management- COntraCt administration and resjdent engineering and

inspection services to assist DE丁S Wate「 & Sewer Construction B「anch during construction of

CIPp「Qjects.

●　Wate「 & Sewe「 System lnfrast「ucture projects w用be constructed at muItipIe iocatlOnS.

●　Additionai support services shail include const「uctab冊y reviews, COSt eStimating and

SCheduling, Services du「ing bid phase and dispute 「esolution.

FederaI Grant Status:

. This Contract is not e"gibie for Federai grant funding assistance.

Cont「actType: �CostPiusFixedFee �AwardBasedOn: �HighestRankingSco「e 

Commodity: �EngineeringDesi〔】nServices �Cont「actNumber: �DCFA#506A 

ContractorMarket: �OpenMa「ket 

Funding: �Capital �Department: �EngineeringandTechnicalServices 

ServiceArea: �Wate「,Sanitary,Stormwate「, CombinedSewer �DepartmentHead: ��MarkBabbitt(Acting) 

Project: �LZ,RU,QG,QS,RC,MC,MB,C9 �,CY,F2,FA,FW,G2,G6,GR,HX,IL,JZ,KE,KF,iE 

User　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　sh ���hare%　　　DoIiarAmount 

D �istrictofColumbia � �100.00% �$6,000,000,00 

F W �ederalFunds � �0.00% �$ 
ashingtonSuburbanSanita「yCommission � �0.00% �$ 

F �a而axCounty � �0.00% �$ 

」 �OudounCounty&Potomaclnterceptor � �0.00% �$ 

TotaiEstimatedDo=arAmount � �100.00% �$6,000,000.00 

Work under this contract w=I be assigned as needed under specjfic task orders・ It is anticipated that

Joint Use work may be assigned during the contract pe「iod. As tasks a「e deveIoped fo「work associated

Wjth specific fac冊es and costs a「e developed, the indivjduaI users w紺be notified and b川ed according

to ag「eed cosトsharing.

Sa看ilM　課業豊器
DigIta=y signed by SalIi M Kha「kar

DN dc=COm, dcこdcwasa,

°u=WASA Use「s, Ou=Waste Water

Ope「aくIOnS, Cn=Salli M Kha「kar,

emaiI=Sa川Kha「ka「@dcwate「.com

Da-e‥ 2021 10・08 16●35‥15 ‾04●00-Kha「kar

Sa剛Kha「ka「

Senio「 TechnicaI Adviso「 to COO

Date

DanBae

C=US, Eこdan bae@dcwale「 com,

¥、女尋二両。剛。。即剛さ。8nO=DiStrict of Columbla Wate「 and

Sewer Authorlty. OU=VP of

βae

2021-10i12 18こ38:57・04pOi

Dan Bae, VP
Procurement and Comp"ance

Date

Matthew B鮨砦器:

丁。 Brown器量諾
Matthew T. B「own

CFO and EVP

Finance and Procurement

David 」 Gadis

CEO and General Manage「

Date

Fact Sheet DCFA-506A- CM for Wate「 & Sewer System infrast「uctu「e BOA P「epa「ed Septembe「 30, 2021
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‘DISTRIC丁OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORiTY

BOARD OF DIRECTORS CONTRAC丁OR FACT SHEET

ENG看NEERING SERVICES

Construction Management for Water & Sewer System inf「astructure (BOA〉,

Basic Ordering Agreement

JointUse

Approval to execute an architecturai and enginee「ing services contract not to exceed $6,000,000.OO for

the contract period ofthree years plus two renewal periods of one year each. The renewal periods w用be

app「OVed at DC Water’s soie disc「etion.

PRIME:

Hazen and Sawyer, lnc

4035 Ridge Top Road

Fa而ax, VA 22030

Headquarters

New York, NY

SUBS:

BVF ENGINEERiNG

Columbia, MD 21045

EBA EngineerIng

Lau「eI, MD 20707

DM ENTERPRiSES

LaureI, MD 20207

PEER CONSULTANTS

Washington, DC 20024

The Robert B. Balter Company

Owings M用s, MD21117

Cont「act Value, NoトTo-Exceed:

Contract Time:

Antjcipated Contract Start Date (NTP):

Anticipated Cont「act Completion Date:

Bid Opening Date:

Bjds Received:

Other Bjds Received

AECOM Technicai Services lnc*

Arcadis District of CoIumbia

McKissack and McKissack

RK&K*

TheTempie Group

Whitman Requardt & Associates*

WSP USA lnc.*

* Asterisk indicates short listed firms.

$ 6,000,000.00

1 ,097 Days　(3 Years, 2 option years)

1210112021

1210112024

06104/202 1

8
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Purpose of the Cont「act:

To provide construction management services during construction of various projects in support of DC

Wate「’s Sewe「 and Water infrast「ucture l O-yea「 Capita=mp「ovement P「Og「am (CIP).

Contract Scope:

・　Provide construction management, COntraCt adminjstration and resjdent engineering and

inspection services to assist DETS Water & Sewe「 Construction Branch during construction of

CIPprojects.

●　Wate「 & Sewer System lnfrastructure projects w帥be constructed at multiple locations.

●　Additional support services sha旧いCIude constructab帖ty reviews, C○St eStimating and

SChedu冊g, Services during bid phase and djspute resolution.

Federai Grant Status:

●　This Contract is note=gible for Fede「al g「antfunding assistance.

Cont「actType: �CostPIusFixedFee �Awa「dBasedOn: �HighestRankingSco「e 

Commodity: �EngineeringDesignServices �Cont「actNumber: �DCFA#506B 

ContractorMarket: �OpenMarket 

Funding: ��CapitaI �Department二 �Engineer �ingandTechnicaIServices 

SenI �ce �Water,Sanjtary,Stormwater, �DepartmentHead: ��MarkBabbitt(Acting) 
Area ��CombinedSewer 

Project: ��LZ,RU,QG,QS,RC,MC,MB,C �9,CY,F2,FA,FW,G2,G6,GR,HX,lL,JZ,KE,KF,旧 

葛 �se「 �Share% �Doi看arAmount 

D �istrictofColumbia �100.00% �$6,000,000,00 

F �ederalFunds �0.00% �$ 

W �ashingtonSuburbanSanitaryCommission �0.00% �$ 
F �a面axCounty �0.00% �$ 

」 �OudounCounty&Potomacinterceptor �0.00% �$ 

TotaiEstimatedDo11arAmount �100.00% �$6,000,000,00 

Wo「k unde「 this contract w冊be assigned as needed under specific task o「ders. 1t is antiCipated that

Joint Use work may be assjgned during the contract period. As tasks a「e developed for work associated

With specific fac冊es and costs are developed, the individuai users w紺be notified and b用ed according

to agreed cosトSharing.

Salil M B#宝器詫器
Dlgitally sIgned by Salll M Kha「kar

DN dc=COm, dc=dcwasa,

Ou=WASA Users, Ou=Wasくe Wate「

Ope「atiOnS, Cn=Salll M Kharka「,

ema=こSalil Kha「ka「@dcwate「 com

Date 2021 1008 1j 34 14 ‾04’00’Kharkar
Saiii Kha「ka「

Senior TechnicaI Advisor to COO

卜、友黍、、へ

Date

CN=Dan Bae
20つ1 101?1「

Dan Bae, VP
P「ocurement and CompIiance

ん00・
Date

Matthew T・藍gnedbyMatthewT

B rown Date‘ 2021 10 13 09 57 5仁041OO’

l

Matthew T. Brown

CFO and EVP

Finance and P「ocu「ement

David L, Gadis

CEO and Gene「al Manager

Date

Fact Sheet DCFA-506B- CM fo「 Wate「 & Sewer System lnf「ast「ucture BOA Prepared September 30, 2021
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D看STRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

BOARD OF DiRECTORS CONTRACTOR FACT SHEET

CONSTRUCTiON CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER:

DC Water Fieet Maintenance Fac冊y

(Joint Use)

Approvai to execute Change Orde「 No’s. 01, 02, 03 and O4 with a cumulative value of$1,266,646.00. The

modification exceeds the Chief Executive Officer,s app「ovai autho「ity.

PRIME: �SUBS: �PAR丁iCiPATION: 

HESSConstruction&Engineering 

SeeAttachmentAfo「=stofDBEAVBE 
Services言nc. 

804WestDiamondAve. �Participants 
Suite200 

Gaithersburg,MD20818 

O「iginal Contract Value:

VaIue of this Change Orde「:

Cumulative CO Value言ncluding this CO:

Cu「rent Contract Value言nciuding this CO:

Original Contract Time:

丁ime extension, thlS CO:

丁otaI CO cont「act time extensjon:

Cont「act Start Date (NTP):

Anticipated Contract Completion Date:

CumuIative CO % of Original Contract:

Contract completion %:

Purpose of the Cont「act:

$17,800,000.00

$1 ,266,646.00

$1 ,266,646.00

$1 9,066,646.00

330 Days　　(11 Months)

289 Days

289 Days　　(9.5 Months)

01 -06-2020

04-22-2022

7.1%

60%

丁o construct a new fIeet faciiity at Waiker M剛Road言n PrlnCe Georges County Maryland in accordance

With agreement between DC Water and the District of CoIumbja to relocate FIeet ope「ations from 125 O

StreetSE.

Original Contract Scope:

●　To construct a 26,200 square feet FIeet Maintenance Fac冊y on 6.25 acres sjte on V¥falker M川

Road P「ince Georges County MaryIand. Ofthe 6.25 acres approximately 3.51 w… be

developed as part of the project for the bu=ding and site. Rema面ng area is partly weトiand

and/o「 to be used for future needs.

Previous Change Order Scopeこ

●　NIA

Current Change Order Scope:

●　The existing site was found to be on a deb「is fjeld with some locations containing hazardous

mate「ia上This change order covers the additional work and deIay caused by handiing the

deb「is and haza「dous material and associated disposal, SPeCifica=y‥

O RemovaI of3 feetofdebris and unsuitable soii from underthe bu脚ng slab.

。 Excavated entire site (parking lot and landscape areas) and removed contaminated,

unsuitable and debris細ed so旧o natu「aI or suitabIe soil.

0 imported suitabIe f冊o an equal amount ofthe debris帥ed di巾thatwas removed f「om

Site.
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O Removed additional unsuitable mate「jal beIow the bu脚ng footings, maintenance bays

and column footings then instalI Geotech fabric and imported剛to design eievation.

0 1nsta=ed a double and single fab「ic line「to bio ponds sidewalIs, and 30 miI PVC =ne「

to entire pond area to mjtigate potentiaI additionaI contamination○

○　24 day deIay resulting in additional contractor’s genera- conditions costs.

Fo=owing discove「y of the unsuitabIe剛a=d potential-y contaminated ground the pe「mit was

amended causing a 209 day delay and resuIting in additiona- contractor’s gene「al conditions

Notice to proceed was issued p「ior to permit approvaI causing a 56 day deiay resulting in

additionaI cont「actor’s general conditions costs.

ContractType: �FixedPrice �AwardBasedOn: �Lowestresponsiveresponsiblebidder 

Commodity: �Construction �ContractNumbe「: �　　　　　) 190070 

ContractorMarket: �OpenMa「ket 

Funding: �Capitai �Department: �Enginee「ingandTechnicalServices 

ServiceA「ea: �Non-ProcessFac=ity �DepartmentHead: ��MarkBabbitt(Acting) 

Prqiect: �HH 

葛 �了言古‾“‾‾‾‾‾"‾"‾臆‾賀臆臆賀鵜臆臆賀臆臆鵜 �Share% �DollarAmount 

D �ist「jctofColumbia �87.69% �$111072188 

W F �ashingtonSubu「banSanita「vCommission �8.43% �) $10 �6,778.26 

a面axCounty �2.48% �$　3141282 

」 �OudounCountv&Potomaclnterceptor �1.40% �$　1 �) 7,733.04 

TotalEstimatedDo=arAmount �100.00% �$1,266,646,00 

Sa=! M
Ou=WASA Use「s, OUこWaste Wate「

Kh a 「ka r　　#誤読謡岩盤霊m
Date 2021 10 08 13・35f1 -04.00’

Salii Kharkar Date

Senior TechnicaI Adviso「 to COO

Dan Bae

C=US, E=dan bae@dcwate「.com,

O=District of Columbia Wate「 and

Sewe「Autho「ity, OU=VP of

Procurement & Comp層an∞,

CN=Dan Bae

2021 10 12 16.3了44-舟00・

¥、言と薫、

Dan Bae

VP Director of Procu「ement

Date

190070 CO十4 Fleet Fact Sheetv3, 02, 03 & 04

Matthew

丁。 Brown

DigitaIly signed by

Matthew T, Brown

Date: 2021.1O.13

16:53:21 -04IOp’

Matthew T. B「own

CFO and EVP

Finance and Procu「ement

David L. Gadis

CEO and General Manager

Date

Prepared October O十2021
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CONS丁RUCTION CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER:

CONTRACT NUDBER:190070

DC WATER FLEET MAINTENANCE FACILITY

AT丁ACHMENT A- SUBCONTRACTOR LiSTING

PARTICIPATiON AND DO」LAR AMOUNT

SUBCONSULTANT:

DBEAVBE:

C&H Mechanical

Annapo=s, MD

Ironshore Contracting

BaItimore, MD

Matai Const「uctjon

Siiver Springs, MD

Geotech Engineers

BeItsv帥e, MD

Paragon

Chanti=y, VA

Jett Cauiking

Glen Bu「nie, MD

Debra’s GIass

Rockv用e, MD

Oe血am EIectric SuppIy

Lutherv用e, MD

Century Fence Construction

Uppe「 Marlboro, MD

Gryphon Tile

MiddIetown, VA

SteeI Products

Rockv紺e, MD

PARTiCIPATiON:

DBE　　　　　　7.0%

DBE　　　　　　4.5%

DBE　　　　　「.9%

DBE O.5%

DBE O.4%

DBE O.3%

WB巨　　　　　　2.7%

WBE l.3%

WBE l.1%

WBE O.4%

WBE O.1%

190070 CO十4 Fieet Fact Sheet v3, 02, 03 & 04 Prepared October O「 , 2021
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DiSTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY
BOARD OF DIRECTORS CONTRACTOR FACT SHEET

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Division RC寒B - Rock Creek Project B (Green Infrastructure)

(Non"Joint Use)

ApprovaI to execute a construction contract for $1 5,856,873.00

PRIME: �SUBS: �PARTICIPATiON: 100% 

FortMyerConst「uctionCo「poration �CBE副gibleAmounts: 

223733rdStreet　NE ) Wfashington,DC20018 �TotaI副gibIe　　　$14,130,859 

CBE★TotaI　　　$14,130,859 

(CB巨) 

SeeAttachmentAforljstoffi「ms 

*Based upon the G「een I面ast「ucture (GI) Memorandum of Unde「standing with the Dist「ict of Columbia, this cont「act

Sh訓u細Ze best effo直S to maXimize Cer輔ed Business Enterprise (CBE) participation, With a goaI that a=east 50% of

the do=ar amount ofthis contract be awarded to CBEs. No Federal funding (i,e. EPA) w用be used for this cont「act.

Contract Va獲ue, Not-To-Exceed:

Cont「act Time:

Anticipated Contract Start Date (NTP):

Anticjpated Contract Completion Date:

Bid Opening Date:

Bids Received:

Numbe「 of Firms Sho刷sted:

Other Bids Received

Anchor Construction Corpo「ation

$1 5,856,873.00

642 Days

1 2-08-202 1

09-1 1-2023

07-2了-2021

2

2

$1 7,582,963.00

(1 Year, 09 Months)

Purpose of the Contract:

P「ovide const「uction of Djvision RC-B - Rock Creek Project B (Gree両nfrastructure) in support of

DC C‘ean Rive「S P亘yect.

This wo「k is required by a Consent Dec「ee.

Cont「act Scope:

●　Construct Green !nfrastructure (Gl) practices Iocated in the public Right ofWay (ROW) to manage

l.2’’of rain fa=ing on the equivalent of approximateIy twentytwo (22) impervious ac「es within the

Rock C「eek sewe「shed

●　P「oject includes the construction of 20 planter bioretention’s and 48 pe「meabIe a=ey fac帥ties.

. Both the bjoretention and alIeys w紺be constructed ut胞ng a standardized design. The

Standa「dization (depth, Check dam spacing, Size (fo「 bioretention) w川fac晒ate e怖cient

COnStruCtion and is part of an ove「a= effort to Iower G=mpiementatjon cost. -

Fede「ai Grant Status:

●　Construction Contract is not eligible fo「 Federai grantfunding assistance.
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ContractType: �FixedPrice �AwardBasedOn � �BestVaiueSelection 

Commodity: �Const「uction �ContractNumbe � �210040 

ContractorMarket: �OpenMa「ket 

artment: DC Ciean Rivers

Service Area: Combined Sewer artment Head: CarIton Ra

葛 �se「 �こ】 �i蘭. �"】発I胃1「寒「同 

D �ist「ictofCoiumbia � �100.00% �$15,856,873.00 

F �ede「aIFunds � �0.00% �$ 

W �ashin鋼tonSubu「banSanitaryCommission � �0.00% �$ 

F �a而axCounty � �0.00% �$ 

」 �OudounCounty&Potomaclnterceptor � �0.00% �$ 

TotaiEstimatedDo=arAmount � �100.00% �$15タ856タ873.00 

Saiii M　　#嵩欝驚蕊

Kharkar　謀議篭露盤
Sa=l Kharkar

Senior Technicai Adviso「 to COO

/う/ ./¥　　器等。an。a。@。融。「∞m,
O=DiSblCI of Columbla Wate「 and Sewe「

辛へ〕益ニー/へ一¥-_舘磐嵩器remen-&
2021 1012163828項’00● /

Dan Bae Date

VP Directo「 of Procu「ement

Matthew T,　謹書y Slgned by Ma軸ewT.

Brown　　　　誅も2021.10.13 09予9:27

Matthew T. Brown

CFO and EVP

Finance and Procurement

David L Gadis

CEO and Generai Manager

Date

P「epared Septembe「 28, 2021
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CONTRACT 210O4O

Division RC"B - Rock Creep Project B (Gl)

ATTACHMENT A

CBE CONTRACTOR LIST!NG

CONSULTANTS/ CONTRACTORI SUBCONTRACTORS/ SUPPLIERS

TYPE �AMOUNT: �PARTiCiPATiON: 

FortMyerConstructionCorporation �CBE �$14,130,859.00 �100%★ 

223733「dStreet,NE 

Washington,DC20018 

CBETotal �CBE �$14,130,859,00 �100% 

★Fort Mye「 Construction Co「po「ation, a CBE, W川perfo「m lOO% of the wo「k and w川u帥ze best efforts

tO meet Or eXCeed the CBE o切ectives by invoIving other CBE firms or self-Performing additional

POrtions ofthe work, aS the finaI construction p「og「esses.

P「epa「ed Septembe「 28, 2021

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - VI. Action Items - Steve Boemerman/Kishia Powell

43



DIS丁R看CT OF COLUMBIA WA丁ER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

BOARD OF DIRECTORS CONTRACTOR FACT SHEET

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT:

Sma= Diameter Water Main Replacement 15A

(Non-Joint Use)

App「ovaI to execute a construction contract for $9,555,526.00

PRiM巨: �SUBS: �PARTICIPATION: 　32.0% 

CapitaiPavingofDClnc, �Ame「igalConst「uctionCompany,lnc. 

2211ChanningStreet,N.E �GIennDale,MD　　　　　　　　　DBE 

P.0.Box21248 �AcomSuppIy&Dist「ibuting十nc 

Washington,DC20018 ��6.0% 
WhiteMarsh,MD　　　　　　　　WBE 

Contract VaIue, NoトTo-Exceed:

Contract Time:

Anticipated Contract Start Date (N丁P):

Anticipated Contract Completion Date:

Bid Opening Date:

Bids Received:

Other Bids Received

Fort Mye「 Construction Corp

CiviI Construction LLC

Sagres Construction Corp

Anchor Construction Co lnc

$9,555,526.00

389 Days (1 Year l Month)

12-15-2021

01 -08-2023

09-14-2021

5

$10,955,649.50

$11,161,207.00

$12,337,229.00

$12,610,915.00

Purpose of the Contract:

Repiacement of smalI diameter wate「 majns that have experie=Ced failu「es, O「 have a history of low

Water PreSSure, Or Water qua=ty issues across various iocations wjthin the District of Columbia.

Contract Scope:

●　RepIace 2.62 m=es ofwatermains ranging f「om four (4) inches to tweIve (12) inches in

diameter and associated vaIves and appurtenances

●　Replace waterservices two (2) inches in diameterand smalier in pubiic and private space as

needed

●　Replace curb stop /curb stop box, meter box and penetration through bu圃ng wa= and

COnneCtjon to fi「st fitting inside the building jncluding insta=ation of a shut-Off vaive and

PreSSure 「educing valve

●　P「ovide pe「manent pavement and s而ace restoration

FederaI Grant Status:

●　Construction contract is anticipated to be funded in part f「om a Water lnf「astructure Finance

and lmovation Act (WIFIA) loan.
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ContractType: �UnitPrice �AwardBasedOn: �Lowestresponsive,reSPOnSibIebidder 

Commodityこ �Construction �ContractNumber: �180010 

ContractorMarket: �OpenMarket 

artment: and Technical Services

Service Area: artment Headこ Ma「k Babbitt

G尺, BW

Use「 �Share% �Dol!arAmount 

DistrictofCoiumbia �100.00% �$9,555,526.00 

Fede「aIFunds �0,00% �$0.00 

WashinqtonSuburbanSanitarvCommission �0.00% �$0.00 
Fa而axCountv �0.00% �$0.00 

LoudounCounty&PotomacInterceptor �0.00% �$0.00 

TotaiEstimatedDo=arAmount �100.00% �$9,555,526.00 

S綴%窮あe4czG octobe「 8, 2021　Z)∽窃e
◆

Sa用M Kha「kar Date

Senio「 Technicai Advisor to COO

物勿紘劾7多の脇
Octobe「 12, 2021
/

Matthew T. B「OWn Date

CFO and EVP

Finance and Procurement

Dan Bae, VP

Procu「ement and Compliance

David L. Gadis

CEO and Generai Manager

October 12, 2021

Date

Date
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DISTR獲CT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

BOARD OF DiRECTORS CONTRACTOR FACT SHEET

CONSTRUCTiON CONTRAC丁:

Constitution Avenue Area Water Main Replacement

〈Non-Joint Use)

ApprovaI to execute a construction contract for $1 0,887,767.00

PRIME:

Sag「es Construction Corp.

3680 WheeIer Ave.
Sujte 300

Aiexand「ia, VA 22304

SUBS:

Phoenix Constructions

CapitaI Heights, MD

Avlman (MateriaI Supply)

W‖mington, DE

Arthur Construction

Dulles, VA

Monumentai Maintenance Services

Boonsboro, MD

Key Mate「iaIs and U帥ties

MountAi「y, MD

Acom Suppiy and Dist「ibution

Whjte Marsh, MD

Contract Vaiue, NoトTo-Exceed二

Contract Tjme:

Anticipated Contract Start Date (N丁P):

A=ticipated Contract Completion Date:

Bid Opening Date.

Bids Received:

Othe「 Bids Recejved

Fort Myer Construction Corp.

CapitoI Paving of DC lnc.

Civ= Construction LLC.

Anchor Const「uction Co. 1nc.

$10,887,767.00

540 Days (1 Year6 Months)

1 1-23-2021

05-1 7-2023

09-08-202 1

5

$12,822,109.00

$12,993,297.00

$13,854,283.00

$14,445,610.00

Purpose of the Contract:

RepIacement of sma冊iameter water mai=S that have expe「jenced fai-ures, O「 have a history of -ow

Wate「 PreSSure, Or Water quality issues across various Iocations within the District of Coiumbia.

Contract Scope:

. Repiace 2.1 miIes ofsmaIl diamete「water mains ranging f「om fou「 (4) inches to twelve (12)

inches in diamete「 and associated valves and appurtenances

. RepIace O.5 miles of 20-inch diameterwate「 main and associated valves and appurfenances.

between 4th Street, NE and Constitution Avenue, NE.

●　RepIacement ofSDWM North from the US Supreme Co冊t.

●　Replacement of hydrants and vaIves with両he prdect冊ts.

●　P「ovide permanent pavement and s而ace restoratjon
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Fede「aI Grant Status:

●　Construction contract is funded in part by Fede「aI g「ant.

ContractType: �FixedP「ice �Awa「dBasedOn: �Lowestresponsive,reSPOnSiblebidder 

Commodity: �Construction �ContractNumbe「: �150140 

ContractorMa「ket: �OpenMarket 

artment: and TechnicaI Services
Service A「ea: Department Head: Mark Babbitt

C9, F2, BW

User　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　share%　　Do一一arAmount 

D �istrictofColumbia �85.50% �$9,309,040.79 

F �ederaIFunds �14.50% �$1,578,726.22 
W F �ashingtonSubu「banSanita「yCommission �0.00% �$0.00 

a面axCounty �0.00% �$0.00 

」 �OudounCountv&PotomacInterceptor �0.00% �$0.00 

TotaIEstimatedDo=arAmount �100,00% �$10タ887,767.00 

Sのu %煮あg4c#　　octobe「 13, 2021　Z)cz“動e

Sa川M Kha「kar Date

Senior Technical Advisor to COO

後殺?窃仰のの October 13, 2021
/

Matthew T. B「own Date

CFO and EVP

Finance and Procu「ement

Dan Bae, VP

Procurement and Compiiance

David L. Gadis

CEO and Generai Manager

October 13, 2021
/

Date

Date
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0

District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority

David L. Gadis, CEO and General Manager

DC CLEAN RIVERS PROJECT

Rock Creek Project B – GI

(RC-B)

Briefing for:

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee

GI Program Questions

October 21, 2021

Briefing on:
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1

EQ&Op’s Question:

The Committee inquired about the costs per acre to 

construct the GI projects and the mechanisms used to 

determine the effectiveness of the projects.
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CONSTRUCTION COST
Green Infrastructure
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3

DC Water GI Project Cost Data

Project Delivery Method
Construction

Cost
Acres 

Managed
Construction Cost 
per Acre Managed

Rock Creek Project A Design-Build $18.54 M 18.8 $ 976,000

Pot. River Project A Design-Bid-Build $  5.22 M 7.8 $ 654,000

 First GI Project bid after Practicability Assessment was Rock Creek Project B

 Rock Creek Project B costs are consistent with Practicability expectations

 RC-B cost = $628,000/ac exclusive of contingency items

 Practicability cost = $636,540/acre (year 2020 cost of $600K escalated to RC-B midpoint of 

construction year 2022 @ 3%/yr)

 DC Water assessed cost of GI as part of 2020 Practicability Assessment:

Practicability Assessment concluded 
$600,000/ac in year 2020 dollars was 
achievable by driving costs down
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4

Methods used to Manage Costs

 Project and Facility Location Selection

 Sited throughout sewershed to target cost-saving 

locations

 Sites with limited or no utilities

 Avoided tree conflicts

 Locations with minimal site restoration requirements

 Located in alleys in “Good” or “Excellent” condition

 Increase volume in a reduced footprint

 Optimizes initial capital investment

 Lowers maintenance cost per acre managed

 Standardized Alley and Bioretention Design

 Simplified construction for contractors 

 Contractor Familiarity with Green Infrastructure

 Greater experience and comfort level with work 
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DETERMINATION OF EFFECTIVENESS
Green Infrastructure
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6

Determination of GI Effectiveness

 Functional Test is performed at end of 

construction 

 Infiltration test and draw down test in permeable 

pavement and in bioretentions are used to 

“accept” facility from Contractor

 Consent Decree requires one-year post 

construction monitoring

 Practice level monitors installed to record 

performance

 Monitors record facility water levels during and 

after storm events

 Allows DC Water to observe rate of “filling” and 

rate of “infiltration/release”

 Post Construction Report to EPA
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Determination of GI Effectiveness

 Monthly / Quarterly / Annual Inspections 

 During monthly, quarterly and annual 

maintenance, visual inspections confirms 

facilities are properly filling and draining

 Additional inspections occur after large storms to 

ensure facility performance

 Functional testing required after yearly 

maintenance

 Ability to provide corrective repair as needed

 Post Program Monitoring

 Long-term CSO Outfall flow monitoring to ensure 

performance after all green and gray controls 

constructed
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